THIRD AMENDMENT TO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF EL PASO AND
LA POSADA HOME, INC.

This Third Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement (“3rd Amendment”) is made this
26"™ day of August 2024, between the County of El Paso, a political subdivision of the state of
Texas (“County’) and La Posada Home, Inc., a non-profit registered in the State of Texas located
in El Paso County, Texas (“La Posada Home, Inc.” or “Subrecipient™). Subrecipient and County
may be referred to singularly as a “Party” or collectively as “Parties.” For the convenience of the
parties, all defined terms appear in bold face print when first defined.

WHEREAS, effective December 19, 2022, the parties entered into a Subrecipient
Agreement (“the Subrecipient Agreement”) for the provision of hiring a client specialist to
provide services to survivors of family violence and members of a congregate living facility for
homeless individual]; and

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient Agreement is scheduled to terminate August 31, 2024;
however, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement through October 31, 2024 to grant
the Subrecipient additional time to fulfill the Program Scope and modify the Program Budget to
allow the Subrecipient to best utilize the Program Award within the remaining time of the
Subrecipient Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, in light of the mutual promises and obligations contained herein, and in
exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Adoption of Recitals. The above stated recitals are incorporated herein by reference and
are made part of this 3rd Amendment and shall be as effective as if repeated verbatim.

2. Effective Date. The Effective Date of this 3rd Amendment shall be September 1, 2024.
3. Amendments,

A. All existing references to August 31, 2024, within the Subrecipient Agreement,
as amended, to include but not be limited to recitals, termination date, obligation
deadlines, and draw down schedules is changed to October 31, 2024.

B. Section 7 (Termination); Subsection E (Close-Out); Paragraph 2 is hereby
amended and replaced as follows:

2. Subrecipient is responsible for timely providing the County all reporting
necessary to comply with U.S. Treasury requirements. The Subrecipient
must provide all close out reporting to the County on or before November
30, 2024. This is a material term of the Agreement and failure to comply

2022-0886 {La Posada) NOFO Subrecipient Agreement
2023-0220 La Posada Home, Inc. First Amendment ARPA
2024-0050 La Posada Home, Inc. Second Amendment ARPA
2024- La Posada Home, Inc. Third Amendment ARPA




may, result in the County’s rejection of the Subrecipient’s final request for
reimbursement.

C. This Amendment amends and replaces Attachment B (Program Budget) and
Attachment B-1 (Detailed Allowable Expenses) which are attached to this
Amendment.

4, Except as amended herein, the Subrecipient Agreement remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties through their authorized representatives execute this Third
Amendment.

COUNTY OF EL PASO

Ricardo Samaniego
El Paso County Judge

Date:

2022-0886 (La Posada) NOFO Subrecipient Agreement
2023-0220 La Posada Home, Inc. First Amendment ARPA

, 2024-0050 La Posada Home, Inc. Secand Amendment ARPA
2024- La Posada Home, Inc. Third Amendment ARPA




(Signature Page for Subrecipient]
LA POSADA HOME, INC.
LPrnonao
Name:MONLE  FOPPY RA-
Tite:_ CEO
Date: 8/)!0 )af»

2022-0886 (La Posada) NOFO Subrecipient Agreement
2023-0220 La Posada Home, Inc. First Amendment ARPA
2024-0050 La Posada Home, Inc. Second Amendment ARPA
2024- La Posada Home, Inc. Third Amendment ARPA

L



ATTACHMENT B
Program Budget

On Following Pages

e —e e

4

2022-0886 (La Posada) NOF? Subrecipient Agreement
2023-0220 La Posada Home,!Inc. First Amendment ARPA
2024-0050 La Posada Home,} Inc. Second Amendment ARPA
2024- La Posada Home, Inc. Third Amendment ARPA




:uonewtojut Suptoday

130 udis Suiseyoung

Jauis pazuoyIny JO AL pUR AUWIEN pajuLd

to cm_m ulpy Aluno)

ajeqd aInjeusis pazuoyiny Juaidpaigng

« OSIMIBYIO JO SWIBD BS|R) ‘SIUIIRLRIS as[ef ‘pneuy 10} salljeuad sAljelisiuwpe

J0 ‘|IAD ‘leulw D 01 But 3103[gns Aew ‘1) jelIBleW AUR JO UOISSIWO dUY3 JO ‘UORBLLIOU 1UBhpnEeLy 10 ‘'SNoIIDY ‘Bs]e) Aue 1Byl aleme we |
"pleme (1Y dYV) [BI9PaL B3 JO SUOIIPUOI pUE SWLISY 3y Ui Yo} 195 sannalqo pue sasodind ays Jof aue s3diadas Ysed pue sjuawasingsip
.mEB_.ncmaxm a3 pue ‘a3ednd2e ‘932dwod ‘an.y st oda. ay3 1eY1 Jaifeq pue d3pajmouy] AW Jo 1saq ay3 03 Ayeo | ‘podat siyy Sujudis Aq,

-

00°8¥8'00TS 00°0% 0005 00°0% 0008 00°0% oo.mwm,ooa 198png _38
00°0% 000% TR «%

00'0% 00°0$

0005 00°0%

0003 00°0%

000 0005

0005 0005

0005 00°0$ %@za

00'0% Q0°0%

00°0$ 00°0% %ﬁyw i

60'££0'65 | 00°D%
00°000°TS | 00'0%
00°0£9% 00'0%
T6'068YS 8.8
00°052 ‘58S

Hoadipu)

Bt At

U E&:am_ m:am._wmo [lewis

.Sk\ku B it y&i.r..\.( ,f\aﬂx{f

,,,,, ARG A
B SIEUDIEI] _ﬁ@%__m%

wﬁtmmz L

el

100°0 Nemmm %

g LNJWHOVLLY

-




[ s - by - AL e b2 —— Y R e

TL/IT/TT Ay 158

wioa-Auncade @wad syuesglolpne uolisiAig UpNY Suiuoday sueldwo) sjuels) f a0 101phy AJUNo) osed {3
103 padadlp aq pijnoys uonejuswnoop Surioddns 10 sasusdxe ‘s198png Buipsedal suonsanb Auy

S B A S v g SR ey VMRS R T e e A o e A AL o A T Y v?u Aw.myi;mv..i(vx.;/#:eézf :
B Ipulels Sinya L palsisse ioAG] paniuqns e Uoneitislinop suhioddns pue siodas Alauoiy
-219 ‘spi0dad (joaded ‘syo0Ud pa)|aauEd ‘SadioAU] SB Lahs uollejuawniop Suilioddns apn|aul isnu sasuadxa ||y

-A1e55929U SE SUWIN(o) Jasy| ‘poaJ8e se Uay3o Jo Apatsenb ‘Ajuiuotu aq Aew spolag Suilioday




ATTACHMENT B-1
Detailed Allowable Expenses

On Following Pages

2022-0886 (La Posada) NOFO Subrecipient Agreement
2023-0220 La Posada Home, Inc. First Amendment ARPA
2024-0050 La Posada Home, Inc. Second Amendment ARPA
2024- La Posada Home, Inc. Third Amendment ARPA




Organization Name:La Posada Home, Inc.

Projoct Title: Client Specialist

P .

Project Perlod From: _11/1/22 fo

Project Budget

16/31/2024

ATTACHMENT B-1

Date:July 3, 2024

Detall Budgpet Lines
Persennel

Current Proje
ks g 4

Haiily: Rats or Waskly Sa1a7)}

1iClient Specialist $$3,600.00/mt/fringe
8.75%=72,000/20 mts.

k.

1$20.77 an hour

Ay

R

ct Budget | Revised Praject Budget |
' 2 % -.%. =5

|

Executive Director supervision:$75,000@15% of FT

$36.06 an hour

520 hours of volunteersfper year &@29,95/hr

Subtotal

Supplies and Materials

85,230.00

$ 85,250.00 | 3 -
e R

Office Supplies: $205/my20/months

4,800.00

M 4,890,91 90,91

Subtotal

Local Travel

1,500 miles GSA approved rate

4,800.00

it

485091 | §

3 630.00 T

Subtotal

{Small Operating Equipment {less than $25k)

Twio computers

£,000.00

Subtotal

Large Capltal Equipment {(mote than $25k)

i
g

1,000.00

e

g -
] PR r e

Subtotal

Communication/Promotion

3

B )

Subtotal

Other Expenses

Office Space : $250/24 months

Telephone and Internet Sarvices:$12.50/24 mths

" “Subtotal | - |3 -
Professional/Contracted Services Subjectio:lndirecticostiss T i e Sk
Accotinting for reports, payroll and expendituras : 0.00 -
0.00 -
- - 0.00 -
B £.00 -
Subtotal ‘3 - $ - 18 -
W
Project Subtotal f 91,680.00 | $ 91,77091 | § 90.91
. i
Indirect {If any - should not exceed 10% of Project Subtatal) 9,168.00 | § 9,077.09 | 5 {90.91})
. b Batance
TOTAL (Project Subtotal + Indirect) , . . . 100,848.00 | 5 100,348.00 | § -
* Personnel costs must be bosed on actual costs that will be documented with paystubs or payroll reports.
| 9/2023 Ver.2.2




uoisS|Wai uoRINg
000'SZ$ JO sSRXB Ul IoRAUIGNS B Jo uoruod 8y ¢
sciysmojy pue sdiysiejoyos o
aoeds Jo Uy ¢
sadieys aaedjusped °
s1s00 uoddns Juedipnied ¢
sainypuadxe jended ¢
wuswdinba jendey
110} Sseampusdxd SpNJIUL SUOISNIIXS PJEPUBIS (DGLIA JO UOIIUYDP) L'00T UONISS Y4D Z Jod

‘81502 1208pu tof £ouabe yuezwbod ayy jo [eacdde vy) Ui pue 's)500

1apU; jO uoHRqUISIP ay) Ut Anbaus SnowBs & PIoAR 0] ASSad8U UM PRPNOXD 9q AJuo Aeil WA JAYIQ "000°STS JO SSEOXS U PPRIUOIGNS PUe plemeqns Yyoes Jo uoniod
ay) pue 51502 yoddns juedinued ‘sdiysmoyje) pue sdijsiejoyos "LoIssIal uoln) ‘s}500 [eluas “aled aped Joj sebieyd 'seinypuadxe jeyides 'Juswdinba sapnpxe DQLW
-(DJEME DU} JOPUN SIDRIUOIQNS pUB SPIEMBANS ay) J0 BoueULopad Jo pouad au) o ssajpieBas) JPEHUOIYNS 10 PIEMEGNS YoeD J0 000'SZS 1S1Y BY) 6} dn sPeNuedgns pue
SPIEMEQNS PUB ‘|9AR]] ‘Sa01A195 "saliddns pue sjepajew ‘siyauaq abuyy ejgeodde ‘sabem pur seue(es 1exp (e sueaw DO LV(DALIN) 350D 19a( 110 L PAINPOINSID0T §

- {piemeans
atp j0 axupuuoled jo pottad sty Jo sseipieBal) pIemeGNS YLD JO 000'CZS 1S 2ul 03 dn pue ‘laAel) 'S32AI9S saddns pue sieusiew ‘spieusq sbuyy aiqesndde ‘safem
PUE S3LEIBS 1324D J2 SOPNU S1S0D 102D (210} DOIPON *S1S02 j20J1p [2)0) DONIPOW JO S18) SRUIKL ap %401 & ableys ues suonezwebio ey ssies (i 00Z 40 2
931 SIUIIUNL 3D %01 L S TeUM




I3, Until the equipment is tinally disposed of, the Subrecipient shall ensure the Equipment’s use
is subject to the Management requirements set forth in 2 CFR. §200.3 13{d) and maintain
adequate documertation evidencing the same.

i)

2}

3

4)

5)

Within thirty (30) calendar days of the Subrecipient's receipt of the equipment, and
annually thereafter, the Subrecipient shall provide the County & wrilten document
containing the following: description of the equipment, serial number or other
identitication number for each piece of equipment, notation that the Subrecipient holds the
title, the acquisition date, the cost of the property, percentage of Federal participation in
the project costs for the ARPA award through which the cquipment was acquired, the
location, use and condition of the equipment, and when appropriate, ultimate disposition
data, including the date of disposal and sale price of the equipment.

At Jeast once evory two years, beginning from the date of the Subrecipient’s receipt of the
equipment, the Subrecipient shall take a physical inventory of the equipment and reconcile
the resulis with the dochimentation provided to the County pursuant to sub-scetion 1) above.
The Subrecipient shalilsubmit the certified results of the physical inventory to the County
for revievw.

The Subrecipiznt shall develop & control system to ensure adequate safeguards to prevent
toss, damage or theft of equipment. The Subrecipient shall Investigate any loss, damage,
or theft, and report {indings regarding the same to the County.

The Subrecipient shall develop adequate maintenance procedures in order to keop the
Eguipment in good condition.

Prior to final disposition, the Subrecipient shall seck prior writlen authorization from the
County, and if muthorized or reguired to sell the equipment, foltow proper sales procedures
to cnsure the highest possible return, Subrecipient must submit reports 1o County at least
annually on the status of real property purchased with the Program Funds for the term of
the Agreement,

10




